

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
HAWAII, and MARK J. BENNETT, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA  
City Attorney  
City and County of San Francisco

ANDREW W. SCHWARTZ\*  
Deputy City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234  
1 Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, California 94102-4682  
(415) 554-4620

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae League of California Cities*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD PRESERVE THE AUTHORITY OF ELECTED LEGISLATURES TO DECIDE THE WISDOM AND EFFICACY OF ECONOMIC REGULATION .....	6
A. <i>Chevron</i> Conflicts with Representative Democracy.....	7
B. <i>Chevron</i> Would Promote Inefficiency and Chaos in Economic Policymaking.....	11
C. <i>Chevron</i> Would Encourage Forum Shop- ping and Multiply Litigation in the Fed- eral Courts .....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISAPPROVE THE SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE TEST FOR REGULATORY TAKINGS OTHER THAN ADJUDICATORY EXACTIONS .....	13
A. The Substantially Advance Test Is Not a Legitimate Takings Test.....	13
B. If the Substantially Advance Test Were a Legitimate Takings Test, the Standard of Review Under That Test Should Be Equiva- lent to the Due Process Standard .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	7
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Cayetano</i> , 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 942 (2001), <i>on remand</i> , 198 F.Supp.2d 1182 (D. Ha. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom, Chevron USA, Inc. v. Bronster</i> , 363 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	3
<i>Commonwealth Edison Company v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1096 (2002) .....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	3, 8, 18, 19
<i>Eastern Enterprises, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	14
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927) .....	7
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1874) .....	17
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assoc. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	17
<i>Kitt v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 1330, <i>mod. on other grounds</i> , 288 F.3d 1355 (Fed.Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	13, 14
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	17
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	14
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) .....	17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	3, 4, 18, 19
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	16
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	14
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	12
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1131.....	12
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1059 (1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 173 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 963 .....	19
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 124 S.Ct. 1769 (2004) .....	6
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	14
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	12, 13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Matthew P. Harrington, “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the Original Understanding of the So-Called “ <i>Takings</i> ” Clause, 53 HASTINGS L.J. 1245 (2002).....	16
ROBERT A. DAHL, DEMOCRACY AND ITS CRITICS (1989) .....	8
ROBERT A. DAHL, HOW DEMOCRACY IS THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION? (2001) .....	8
NEIL DUXBURY, PATTERNS OF AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE (1995) .....	8
Steven Breyer, “Our Democratic Conditions,” Harvard University Tanner Lectures on Human Values 2004-2005 (Nov. 17-19, 2004).....	8
